Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cherry Tree Mortgages Linuted 05529374
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8953 of 2008

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s)and Y€ (@) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Gillian Eleanor Bruce and Juhian Guy Parr of
address{es) of
admunisteaton(s)  prcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Joint Admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert dates (b) 13 October 2012 (b) 12 Apnil 2013

Signed 4& &A

Joint Administrator

Dated 9 May 2013

Coentact Details:

You do nol have o give any contact mformatuon n
the box oppostte but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies 7 More London Riverside, London, SEI 2RT

House to contact you if there 1§ a guery on the form
The contact infarmation that van mue well ha  ~ple

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Numher DX Exchange
hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1 to the Registrar of Companies at
*AZSDFYOW*
AD3 #29

20/05/2013 ompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE
*A2B3FTPK"
A23 10/05/2013 #2
COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwe.co uk

-
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —

In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress

report for the period 13 October
2012 to 12 April 2013

9 May 2013

pwc




Contents

Section 1 Purpose of the Joint Administrators’ progress report 3

Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 5
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 6
Section 4 Financial Information 7
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 8

Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 October 2012 to 28 February 2013 9

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2012 to 12 April 2013 ® Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

This 1s the ninth progress report prepared by the
Joint Adminstrators (the “Admimstrators”) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Administrators have undertaken and the progress
made since our appomtment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to 12 Apnl
2013

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achreving a better result for the eredrtors of the
Company as a whole, than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Administration).

The specific aims of the Administration were to

+  Protect and control the Company’s
portfolios of assets; and

¢ Realise these assets, mcluding mortgage
portfolios, on a managed basis

These specific aims have been achreved and the
Admmistrators have been considening the most
beneficial exat route from the administration which
18 discussed 1n more detail below

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators expect a distribution to be
made to unsecured creditors 1 due course,
however the quantum and timing of this
distribution remamns uncertain, pninapally due to
uncertainty around a potential pension hiability

As reported previously, the Pensions Regulator
(“the Regulator”) listed Cherry Tree as one of the
Lehman companies from which 1t was seeking a
Finanecial Support Directton (“FSD”) 1n relation 10
the Lehman Brothers Pension Scheme

In September 2010 the Pensions Regulator’s
Determmnanons Panel (the “Panel™) decided that an
FSD should be 1ssued against six Lehman group

entities Cherry Tree was among 38 companies that

the Panel decided should not be 1ssued with an
FSD

The Scheme Trustees have requested that the
Upper Tribunal overturns the Panel’s deciston and
rule that the 38 companies (including Cherry Tree)
should also be subject to an FSD  Cherry Tree 1s
still, therefore, at risk from this potential hability,
but (together with the 36 other affected entities)
maintains that the FSD should be struck out on the
grounds that 1t 1s now no longer possible for the
Regulator to 1impose a FSD against the Company.
Following a yudgment on 14 June 2012, the Upper
Tribunal dechined the strike out, meaning that
Cherry Tree 1s still at nsk of a FSD An appeal has
been made to the Court of Appeal and the hearing
began on 29 April 2013

The Admimistrators continue to momtor the
penstons issues closely and are seeking an interim
resolution

Change of Administrators

Upon an apphication to the High Court of Justice
("the Court"), an order was made on 22 March 2013
that GE Bruce and JG Parr be appointed Jomnt
Administrators and that DA Howell, DY
Schwarzmann and MJA Jervis cease to be Joint
Admumstrators of the Company.

The Court also ordered that former Joint
Admmustrators shall be released from all hability
pursuant to the relevant sections 1n the Insolvency
Act 1986 1n respect of their acts and omissions and
otherwise in respect of their conduct as
admimstrators of the Company and that such
release will take effect 56 days after the date of this
progress report  The Court gave permaission for
each creditor and member of the Company to apply
1o vary or discharge its Order by an apphication
1ssued within 28 days of receipt of this progress
report

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2012 t0 12 April 2013 | 3




Future reports

The Admimstrators will next report to credrtors 1n
approximately six months

Signed

294,

GE Bruce
Joint Adminstrator
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

AV Lomas, 84 Pearson, GE Bruce and JG Parr have been
appownted as Joint Adminstrators of Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limuted to manage us affairs, business and property as agents
without personal habihty AV Lomas, 8A Pearson, GE Bruce
and JG Parr are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as
wnsolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Admmstrators are Data Controllers of personal data
as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on
thewr instructions Personal data will be kept secure and
processed only for matters relating to the Admimistration

Joint Adminiatrators’ progross report for the period 13 October 2012 to 12 Aprif 2013 | 4




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions
to date

Querview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
mvestment in the equity release mortgage portfolic
of More 2 Life Limited wath funding that was
procured from LB SF No 1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree's entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 20049 for total
consideration of £14.2m

On 24 October 2011, the Admimistrators entered
mto a settlement agreement with Lehman Brothers
Holdings Inc (“"LBHI"} and certain other affiliates
previously subject to Chapter 11 proceedings 1n the
USA m conjunction wath other UK affihates The
Plans of Reorganisation became effective on 6
March 2012 Pursuant to this agreement the
Administrators agreed mn principle the claim of
LBHI agamnst Cherry Tree at $1 2m

To date, the Admimistrators have received c.£1.1m

mn respect of the sale of tax losses to other group
companies.

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 October 2012 to 12 Aprli 2013 | &




L2

Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston, Companies Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name Cherry Tree Mortgages Limrted

Trading name Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Registered number 05529374

Registered address Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 51.Q, Umted Kingdom
Company directors CJ Patrick {resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw {resigned 28/11/08)
Company secretary Chifford Chance Secretaries (CCA) Limited (resigned 01/12/08)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares 1n the Company

Date of the Admstration
appointment.

13 October 2008

Current Admwustrators’ names and
addresses*

GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT DA Howell, MJA Jervis and DY
Schwarzmann ceased to be Administrators on 22 March 2013

Appointer’s name and address.

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE made the imtial
appointment of the Admunistrators The Court has subsequently varied the
appomnted Adm:nistrators

Objective being pursued by the
Admimstrators:

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company was wound up (without first being 1n Admimstration)

Dwision of the Admnistrators’
responstbilities-

The current Joint Admimistrators are GE Bruce, SA Pearson, AV Lomas and JG
Parr of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1
2RT In relation to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 LA86, during the period for which
the Administration 1s 1n force, any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by either or all of the Joint Administrators, may be done
by any or one or more of the Joint Adminstrators

Detarls of any extensions of the imtial
period of appomntment:

The Court has granted a fourth extension of the Admimstration to 30 November
2014

Proposed end of the Adnumistration

The Administrators wish to retain vanous exit options available to them
however the most Iikely exit route from the Administration 1s to seek permission
to distribute from the administration and proceed to dissolve the Company

Esnmated dividend for unsecured
creditors:

Based on current information, 1t 15 anticipated that there will be a dividend to
unsecured creditors

Eshmated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree's net property:

Not applicable as there 15 no quahifying floating charge

Whether and why the Admimistrators
intend to apply to court under Section
176A(5) IA86.

Not applicable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation(EC)
No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)-

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
Admimstration and these are the main proceedings

Jaint Administrators’ progreas raport for the period 13 Qctober 2012 to 12 Aprit 2013 | 6




£

Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the imitial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Admnistrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff The
Admunistrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneratton from time to time.

Time cost mnfoermation to 30 September 2012 was
provided in our previous report. Enclosed at
Section 6 of this report 1s a summary of the
Admimstrators’ time costs for the peniod 1 October
2012 to 28 February 2013, presented 1n accordance
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
together with a narrative of the work performed

Time costs for the period 1 October 2012 to 28
February 2013 total £28,783, which represents
86 83 hours at an average hourly rate of £331 49

To date, remuneration of £559,974 plus VAT, 1n
respect of the time costs to 28 February 2013 has
been drawn

Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments in the
Admunistration showing movements for the six
months to 12 April 2013 is set out overleaf

The IT costs incurred during the peried are Cherry
Tree’s contribution to the production and running
of the Entity Priontisaton Model (“EPM”) whose
cost was mcurred by Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) The EPM has been used
for considering options 1n respect of the penstons
155ue.

Rece1pts in the perod, as discussed 1n Section 2,
were-

*  £834,146 1n respect of the sale of tax
losses, and

¢  £18,338 earned in interest from the
ivestment of funds on the money markets

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 11 October 201210 12 Aprii 2013 | 7




|

-

Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at 12 Apnl 2013 As at 12 October 2012 Movements
GBP (£) GBP(£) GBP (£)

Receipts
Sate of mortgage portfolo 14,201,068 14,201,068 -
Sale oftaxlosses 1,061,900 227,754 834 146
Tax functron costs recharged 29,710 29,710 -
Interest recieved gross 173,144 154,806 18,338
Total Receipts 15,465,822 14,613,338 852 484
Payments
Legal fees 45,197 42936 2,261
Employee costs 1,763 1,763 -
IT costs 5,741 - 5,741
Joint Administrators' remuneration 559,974 513,037 46,937
JointAdministrators' Category 1 disbursements 2,370 2370 -
Statutory advertising 1,374 1,374 -
VAT Paid 99,372 89,984 9,388
Total Payments 715,791 651,464 64,327
Net Position 14,750,031 13,961,874 788,157
Cash Balances
HSBC (non-interest bearing) 1.061,706 291,828 769,878
Money Market 13,688,325 13,670,046 18,279
Total Cash 14,750,031 13,961,874 788,157

Joint Administrators’ progross report for the perfod 13 October 2012 to 12 April 2043 | 8




61402 Indy Z) 0} Z10Z 4990120 €1 POMOT Bu) Joj Lodas ss2uB0d K10JRASIUWIPY Jujop

136423 LI01NIEYS 1X3U BY1 UI SI01IPIID 41 03 pati APY aq [[1 M 53773 2534107 SHUIWPUITE [V W A0y UQURIISIGIRIpY boz 113 peis woddng fayeizossy
3y jo potrad e[} 3 A0 (IEI3UY 150 UCLIRUL [ENUYE 13 ADD O) 2dwexy 207} 35ta A[1edIpoisad Lvw 271 £23d06 395 NOYIate MmAILIY 68€ 9re JITID0RS Y IOIUDG
WoJj S0} RIISTULWPY FUIOF 3Y) AQ Pasn S31el 2]EDS aY) Sway [Fuoissajead (18 YIjm Uowwod uf Jnoy s3d 10 WRWING W ayy vEg 38 Jafeuepy
Jo votpedtpuc ug uaatk wmoys sandy syl saaamey ‘A1 A 0P §0102 313y ), 23ApR 1adXe Y 221nhas am pInoys sanoy jo Aquinu 699 6t 123euem roruag
ews #adivys 3w W05 0P SHOISEAY PUR Lyp YELSE Y205 471519000 )5N0LIATkMRDLIG UIYIM SI1U3 wiaedep 1s1pervads , zE6 [14] lo1vang
L20'% 68 Iamyied
imey ue jo S0 05135815 @Y pue 43 xely FUTEELT™
FIOIBLSIUNWPY Juief 343 £q PRBIOYD JWIT 0} LLUN WOWIXEW IYL UDIIRIEINIWPE I3 Uy FUISIIL £133 10w 83 Fuipuane uryen E20[ATIG opain
13y} pu¥ FIQIRIISIULWLIpE ::u_,u_:. _‘..n uaALd Apradord awny AYI0] P LI hn_ PIXL) 133Q FBY UOLIRIDCOWAS FIOJRIISIWN wpy ay g g——wuexm .ﬂ-ubbonﬁ Euﬂ—u-—m— SI)k1 1IN0 OEGAU Iy
[ TA T3 tgog 906z oTEr 650 t1ob tig'er LEof [213 [TX3 303 puvin
ozt £r1 oo P11 So g 6z 0 393 iz o o1 00 saf1eqgaag 1A
Evg z og b 00 got olo [ A4 oo1 [ og e ]0E of o LVApoexey,
Glg ¥ 09 L1 00 1%E 091 £649'€ oz b1 Ské 081 - - danerdwoy pue £101n3e1g
oz 08 0 - - ({1 ogo - - - - SUOEsI{BIY JIsEY
PLLS 05 z1 - - gSg 09z Sor'g 0§ L 1o0's obz Surmung pae noENSIITMpY
SgbSt 00 0% £be'z 9 o1 4989'S Sz 1z zEbL 0o gi bg o1 0 Aiasear] pue Imuonosay
3 RINDH E Sanopy 3 SINOH 5 anoy k] BINOH
Nd0m JO HORRIPIEET)
SInoy oo g Buig woddeg/aupposy AWI0EIY J0JUIy Hfeue/rafuuny tojuag JO1D3I[qQ /Iy

€102 Aupnuqayg 8z 03 210z 1290320 T

powad 2Y] 40f 51500 awyy Suo.QSIUNUPY IO, 9 U029




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 October 2012 to 28 February 2013

Accounting and Treasury - £15,465

Reconciliation of bank accounts;

Arranging receipts and payments of funds and coding of movements,
Monitoring flow of funds into bank accounts,

Managing funds 1n vanous institutions 1n order to mitigate risk, and
Dealing funds on the money markets and inputting deals

Strategy and planning - £5,774

Preparations for and attending the Upper Tribunal pensions heanng,
Participating 1n discussions to try and resolve the pension 1ssue,
Reviewing financial information, and

Updating strategy documents

o & = 0

Asset realisations - £202

s Updating list of credrtor claims, and
e Rewviewing creditor claim subrmssions

Tax and VAT - £4,679

e Preparation of Corporation Tax returns, and
s VAT reconcihation and preparation of VAT returns.

Statutory and Compliance - £2,343

Preparation of Admimstrators’ eighth progress report,
Circulate progress report to creditors,

Statutory filings at Companies House and Court,
Prepare receipts and payments account;

Prepare detalled remuneration summary;
Undertaking six monthly review of admmstration;
Manage Cherry Tree Administration database; and
Rewview of t:me costs 1 preparation for billing.

s & & & 3 & = 9

LBL recharges - £320

¢ Ths 1s an apportionment of the costs incurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the

admunistration companies

Joint Administrators” progress roport for the period 13 October 2012 to 12 April 2013 | 10




